

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SC87771

LANI MEYER, by and through her Next Friend, REBECCA COPLIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FLUOR CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
Honorable Michael P. David**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Kevin S. Hannon, MO Bar #48282
The Hannon Law Firm, LLC
1641 Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218
(303) 861-8800 Office
(303) 861-8855 Fax**

**Robert F. Ritter, #20699
Maurice B. Graham, #18029
Don M. Downing, #30405
Gray, Ritter & Graham, P.C.
701 Market Street, Suite 800
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-5620 Office
(314) 241-4140 Fax**

**Edward D. Robertson, Jr., #27183
Mary D. Winter, #38328
Anthony L. DeWitt, #41612
Bartimus, Frickleton, Robertson &
Gorny, P.C.
715 Swifts Highway
Jefferson City, MO 65109
(573) 659-4454 Office
(573) 659-4460 Fax**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 12

 II. THE BACKGROUND OF DOE RUN’S CONTAMINATION OF THE
 CHILDREN OF HERCULANEUM 13

 III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED 22

POINTS RELIED ON 23

ARGUMENT 24

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 24

 B. INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT 25

 C. PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY IS NOT AN ELEMENT OF A
 MEDICAL MONITORING CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER MISSOURI
 LAW 27

 D. A SUBSTANTIAL NUMBER OF COURTS THAT HAVE
 CONSIDERED THE ISSUE HAVE DETERMINED THAT PRESENT
 PHYSICAL INJURY IS NOT AN ELEMENT OF A CLAIM FOR
 MEDICAL MONITORING 35

 E. PERMITTING RECOVERY FOR THE COSTS OF MEDICAL

	MONITORING WITHOUT REQUIRING PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY FURTHERS THE POLICY OF THE LAW OF TORTS EXPRESSED IN <i>ZUECK V. OPPENHEIMER GATEWAY PROPERTIES, INC.</i> , 809 S.W.2D 384(MO. BANC 1991)	45
F.	THE STANDARDS FOR MEDICAL MONITORING IN MISSOURI .	46
G.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN FAILING TO CERTIFY THE CLASS BASED ON FACTORS THAT ARE NOT AT ISSUE IN THE ELEMENTS OF A MEDICAL MONITORING CLAIM UNLESS PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY IS AN ELEMENT OF THE CLAIM	48
H.	THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ADOPTING THE TRIAL COURT’S PRESENT PHYSICAL INJURY ANALYSIS	58
	CONCLUSION	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allgood v. General Motors, 2005 WL 2218371 (S.D. Ind. Sep. 12, 2005) 41

American Family Insurance Company v. Clark, 106 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. 2003) 57

Askey v. Occidental Chem. Corp., 102 A.D.2d 130 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984) 29, 62

Ayers v. Jackson Township, 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987) 29, 42, 64

Ball v. Joy Technologies, Inc., 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991) 44

Bass v. Nooney Co., 646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. banc 1983) 32, 33, 34, 35

Betts v. Manville Personal Injury Settlement Trust,
588 N.E.2d. 1193 (Ill. Ct. App. 1992) 41

Bower v. Westinghouse, 522 S.E.2d 424 (W.Va. 1999) 23, 44, 47, 59, 60, 64

Burns v. Jaquays Mining Corp., 752 P.2d 28 (Ariz. App. 1987) 40

Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 884 F.Supp. 1515 (D. Kan. 1995) 41

Carey v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp., 999 F.Supp. 1109 (N.D. Ill.1998) 41

Caruso v. Celsius Insulation Resources, Inc., 101 F.R.D. 530 (M.D. Pa. 1984) 63

Castano v. American Tobacco Co., 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) 24

Cook v. Rockwell Int'l Corp., 755 F.Supp. 1468 (D. Colo. 1991) 41

Day v. NLO, 851 F.Supp. 869 (S.D. Ohio 1994) 41

Doe v. City of Stamford, 699 A.2d 52(Conn. 1997) 41

Elam v. Alcolac, Inc., 765 S.W.2d. 42 (Mo. App. 1988) 11, 42, 61, 62, 64, 65

Friends for All Children v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.,

746 F.2d 816 (D.C. 1984)	23, 31, 36, 37, 42, 64
<i>Fritzche v. East Texas Motor Freight Lines</i> , 405 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. 1966)	24
<i>Goasdone v. American Cyanamid Corp.</i> , 808 A.2d 159(N.J. Supr. 2002)	63, 64
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993)	31, 32
<i>Hegarty v. L & L Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 315 (5 th Cir 1986)	29
<i>Henry v. the Dow Chemical Company</i> , 701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005)	42
<i>Hinton ex rel. Monsanto Co.</i> , 813 So. 2d 827 (Ala. 2001)	42
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> ,	
818 F.2d 145 (2 nd Cir. 1987)	26, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53, 61, 62, 65
<i>In Re Paoli R. Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 916 F.2d 829 (3rd Cir. 1990), <i>cert den.</i> 513 U.S.	
1190 S. Ct.1253 (1995) (<i>Paoli I</i>)	32, 41, 43, 60
<i>Lamping v. American Home Products</i> , No. DV097-85786 2000 Mont. Dist. Lexis 2580	
(Mont. 4 th Dist., Feb 2, 2000)	41
<i>Lewis v. Lead Industries Ass 'n, Inc.</i> , 793 N.E.2d 869 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2003)	38
<i>Martin v. Shell</i> , 180 F.Supp.2d 313 (D. Conn. 2002)	41
<i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 480 A.2d 647 (Del. 1984)	42
<i>Meyer v. Fluor Corporation, et al.</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2006 WL 996540	
(Mo. App. ED.)	13, 59, 61
<i>Muniz et al. v. Rexnord Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 1519571 (N.D. Ill. May 26, 2006)	41
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	24
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers' Ass'n. v. New Prime</i> ,	

213 F.R.D 537 (W.D. Mo. 2002)	26, 48, 51
<i>Patton v. General Signal Corp.</i> 984 F.Supp. 666 (W.D. N.Y. 1997)	41
<i>Petito v. A.H. Robins Company, Inc.</i> , 750 So.2d 103 (Fla. App. 1999)	23, 40, 47
<i>Redland Soccer Club v. Department of the Army</i> , 696 A.2d. 137 (Pa. 1997)	40, 47
<i>State ex rel. American Family Ins. Co. v. Clark</i> , 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2003) ...	24
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol</i> , 11 Fed. R. Serv. 3d. 213 (6 th Cir. 1988)	63
<i>Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp., Inc.</i> , 846 F.Supp. 1400 (W.D. Mo. 1994)	43, 44
<i>Werlein v. United States</i> , 746 F.Supp. 887 (D. Minn. 1990), vacated 793 F.Supp. 898 (1992)	44
<i>Wood v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 849 (Ky. 2002)	42
<i>Yandle v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 566 (E.D. Tex. 1974)	62
<i>Zueck v. Oppenheimer Gateway Properties, Inc.</i> , 809 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. banc 1991)	45, 46
Statutes:	
§512.020(3), RSMo 2004	7
Rules:	
Advisory Committee Note to 1966 Revision of Rule 23(b)(3)	50
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	26
Rule 23(b)(3)	50
Rule 411	7
Rule 52.08(c)(3)	11

Rule 83.04	7
Other Sources:	
2 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 8 (2d ed. 1993)	32
C. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> §90 (1935)	38
Kenneth Abraham, <i>Liability for Medical Monitoring and the Problem of Limits</i> , 88 Va.L.Rev. 1975 (2002)	10
<i>Medical Surveillance Damages: A Solution to the Inadequate Compensation of Toxic Tort Victims</i> , 63 IND. L.J. 849 (1988)	30
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §7(1)	34
United States Centers for Disease Control (CDC), Preventing Lead Poisoning in Young Children (1991)	13
W. Keeton, Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts 6 (5th ed. 1984)	45
<i>Mo. Const. Art. V secs. 3 and 10</i>	7
Pankaj Venugopal, <i>The Class Certification of Medical Monitoring Claims</i> , 102 COLUM. L.REV. 1659 (October 2002)	10
